Public Document Pack

e MANCHESTER
CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
Panel

Date: Wednesday, 9 September 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: https://manchester.public-
I.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/508396

Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting.

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales)
Regulations 2020

Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone
numbers.

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee
Hearing Panel

Councillors — Jeavons (Chair), Andrews and Hughes



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Agenda

1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Summary Review of Premises Licence (Interim Measures) - 5-42
Queens Arms, 6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG

The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and

Licensing is enclosed.



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Information about the Committee

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises.

A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such
applications.

Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.

Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.

The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of
the public are asked to leave.

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.

Joanne Roney OBE

Chief Executive

Level 3, Town Hall Extension,
Albert Square,

Manchester, M60 2LA

Further Information

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:

lan Hinton-Smith

Tel: 0161 234 3043

Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 8 September 2020 by the Governance and
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 4

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel — 9 September 2020

Subject: Queens Arms, 6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG - (App ref:
LPU249390)

Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing

Summary

Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the premises licence under s53C of the
Licensing Act 2003

Recommendations

The Sub-Committee must take such of the steps under section 53(B) 
[...]
ng Act 2003 regulations, requiring the application to be advertised
by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and details of the
application to be published on the Council’s website.

Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days
after the day of receipt of the application.

Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if
they should be modified or withdrawn.

The Application

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2.

An application for the summary review of premises licence number 167732
under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 was submitted by Greater
Manchester Police on 7 September 2020. The grounds of the application for
review are that in the opinion of a senior police officer the premises are
associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both.

Interim Steps pending the review

Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim
steps taken by the licensing authority. Also under s53B, the licensing authority
must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the representations, hold a
hearing to consider those representations.

Page 8



2.3.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

41.1

4.2

42.1

4.3

431

4.4

441

Item 4

On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review
any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if
th
[...]
 itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.

The Panel is asked to determine what steps, as set out in 5.4 above, are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Page 12



Appendix 1, Item 4

6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG

Queens Arms
Premises Licensi

ing

Manchester City Council

Page 13



PREMISE NAME:

Queens Arms

PREMISE ADDRESS:

6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG

WARD:

Cheetham

HEARING DATE:

09/09/2020

Page 14




Appendix 2,

ANNEX B

Greater Manchester Police
Central Park

Northampton Road
Manchester

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 53A(1)(b) OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

| hereby certify that in my opinion the premlses descnbed below are assomated with
‘serious crime / sesiews=giverder 5o PR ] -

Premises®:

The Queens Arms
6 Honey Street
Manchester

M8 8RG

Premises licence number (if known). 167732

Name of premises supervisor (if known): Ky Nguyen

3

lam a Superintendent in the Greater Manchester

police force.

I am giving this certificate because | am of the opinion that other procedures under
the Licensing Act are inappropriate in this case, because*:

The standard review of the premises licence under section 51 Licensing Act
2003 is inappropriate due to length of time a standard review would take, there
are serious concerns as to the serious nature of the incident which require
immediate resolution. Greater Manchester Police believe that serious crime has
occurred at the premises.

Greater Manchester Police (GMP} will say that the premises are associated with

Delete as applicable.
2 Include business name and address and any other relevant identifying details.
3 Insert rank of officer giving the certificate, which must be superintendent or above.
_ 4 Give a brief description of why other procedures such as a standard review process are
thought to be inappropriate, e.g. the degree of seriousness of the crime and/or disorder, the
past history of compliance in relation to the premises concerned.

Page 15

Item 4




Appendix 2, Item 4

serious crime. Serious crime is defined within the statuiory guidance as per

section 81(3){a} and (b) of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, _
which states that the conduct constitutes an offence for which a person 21 years .
of age or over with no previous convictions could reasonably be expected to be
sentenced to imprisonment for 3 years or more. Therefore due to the serious
crime which has taken place at the premises GMP feel that it is necessary for

an expedited review to take place.

The premises are situated on Honey Street in the Cheetham Hill area of
Manchester and the premises licence was issued on 10/02/2015. The Premises
Licence Holder (PLH) and Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Ky
Nguyen who has held these positions since the date the licence was issued.

At 0115 hours on Sunday 6™ September 2020 Greater Manchester Police
(GMP) were contacted by staff at North Manchester Hospital and informed us
that a male had been dropped off at the hospital and had wounds on his body
which appeared to consistent with him being stabbed.

Subsequent enquiries revealed that the male had been stabbed at the Queens
Arms on Honey Street and that had suffered wounds to his torso and armpit and
that the wounds are potentially life threatening.

Enquiries at the Queens Arms revealed blood both inside and outside the
premises and that the named PLH and DPS Ky Nguyen is allowing a friend to
run the premises.

No contact was made from the premises in relation to this serious incident and a
Crime for Attempted Murder has been submitted. Enquireis to trace the
offenders are continuing.

The powers under sections 53A to 53C of the 2003 Act, are aimed at tackling
serious crime and serious disorder, in particular (but not exclusively) the use of
guns and knives.

The powers contained under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 are
necessary and proportionate in light of the association that the premises has to
serious crime.

In the interim Greater Mancheste
[...]
n: Manchester

Post code (if known): M8 8RG

2. Premises licence details:
Name of premises licence holder (if known): Ky Nguyen

Number of premises licence holder (if known): 167732

3. Certificate under section 53A(1){b) of the Licensing Act 2003 [Please read
guidance note 1]

| confirm that a certificate has been given by a senior member of the police force for
the police area above that in his opinion the above premises are associated with

Page 19




Appendix 2, Item 4

serious crime or disorder or both, and the certificate accompanies this application.

(Please tick the box to confirm)

4. Details of association of the above premises with serious crime, serious
disorder or both: :
[Please read guidance note 2]

The standard review of the premises licence under section 51 Licensing Act
2003 is inappropriate due to length of time a standard review would take, there
are serious concerns as to the serious nature of the incident which require
immediate resolution. Greater Manchester Police believe that serious crime
has occurred at the premises.

‘Greater Manchester Police (GMP) will say that the premises are associated with
serious crime. Serious crime is defined within the statutory guidance as per
section 81(3)(a) and (b) of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000,
which states that the conduct constitutes an offence for which a person 21
years of age or over with no previous convictions could reasonably be
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for 3 years or more. Therefore due
to the serious crime which has taken place at the premises GMP feel that it is
necessary for an expedited review to take place.

The premises are situated on Honey Street in the Cheetham Hill area of
Manchester and the premises licence was issued on 10/02/2015. The Premises
Licence Holder (PLH) and Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Ky
Nguyen who has held these positions since the date the licence was issued.

At 0115 hours on Sunday 6th September 2020 Greater Manchester 
[...]
 monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis and ensure patrons do
not cause a public nuisance.

7. Outside tables and chairs (in the beer garden) shall be rendered unusable by 23:00 hours each day.

8. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local
residents and leave the area quietly.

9. No bottles, glasses or similar items may be disposed of in outside receptacles nor deliveries or
collections received between 23:00 and 07:30 hours.

Annex 4 — Plans

See attached

Page 5 of 5
Issued by:

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchw Council, Manchester M60 2LA




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5, Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Summary Review of Premises (Interim Measures) - Queens Arms, 6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 9 September 2020 
 
Councillors: Jeavons, Andrews and Hughes 
 
  
 
LACHP/20/99. Summary Review of Premises (Interim Measures) - Queens 

Arms, 6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding an Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the 
premises licence at Queen’s Arms, 6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG. 
 
The summary review was requested by GMP following an incident at the premises 
which took place on 6 September 2020. The application was made under  
section 53(B) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel to explain that a very serious criminal incident 
had taken place at the premises. It was noted by GMP that the incident had occurred 
after closing time and that North Manchester General Hospital had notified the Police 
and not the premises themselves. GMP explained further that there was no CCTV 
evidence as the system was not connected at the premises. In conclusion to their 
statement, GMP requested that the Hearing Panel remove the licence as the 
premises was now associated with serious crime. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder confirmed that they had had no involvement with the 
premises since February 2019 and stated that they were fully compliant with any 
request made by GMP and the Hearing Panel’s decision. 
 
Given the nature of the incident the Hearing Panel considered it necessary to 
suspend the licence pending the final review hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
To suspend the premises licence with immediate effect. 
 
 
 


